TUSCALOOSA COUNTY COMMISSION
MEETING
JUNE 3, 2009

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY §
STATE OF ALABAMA §

This being the date and hour to which the Tuscaloosa County
Commission adjourned, the County Commission met pursuant to such
adjournment with Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum presiding as

Chairman. The following members were present:

Don Wallace
Gary Youngblood
Bobby Miller
Reginald Murray

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Don Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize payment of $31,896.00 to Burk-Kleinpeter, Inc. for

design services on the Patriot Parkway Extension Project.

Exhibit 6-1, Page

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by
Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted
unanimously to award the following bids that were opened on May

20, 2009:

SPEED TABLE COMPONENTS
Traffic Logix

Exhibit 6-2, Page




Page 2

STEEL PILING
Skyline Steel

Exhibit 6-3, Page J78

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Don Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to award
the bid for Reinforcing Steel to O’Ferrell Rebar, Inc. The bids

were opened May 6, 2009.

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Don Wallace, the County Commission voted unanimously to refer
the single bid received from Joe Money Machinery Co., Inc., for
a Rubber Tire Roller, to the Engineering Department for

evaluation and negotiation.

Exhibit 6-4, Page 379-342

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by
Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted
unanimously to authorize proposed Change Order No. 4, submitted
by project engineer, McGiffert and Associates, LLC, involving a
45-calendar day extension for contractor, Tomlin Construction,
LLC, on the Progress Drive Industrial Access Road Extension

Project.

Exhibit 6-5, Page 383

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize the Amendment of the Professional Services Contract
for project engineer, McGiffert and Associates, LLC, to increase
the contract fees in the amount of $40,827.00 on the Progress

Drive Industrial Access Road Extension Project.

Exhibit 6-6, Page 38#}



Page 3

Commissioner Reginald Murray moved, seconded by
Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted
unanimously to adopt a resolution accepting offer of settlement
on Performance Bond obligations for Timber Lane Road and Timber

L.ane Road Phase II and Phase III.
Exhibit 6-7, Page 385-386

Probate Judge W. Hardy McCollum read into the record and
presented to a representative from the Tuscaloosa County Park
and Recreation Authority, a proclamation to proclaim the month

of June 2009 as “PARK AND RECREATION MONTH.”

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to
refer the bid for Outdoor Warning Sirens from Federal Signal, a
single-source bidder, to EMA Director, David Hartin, for

evaluation.
Exhibit 6-8, Page 3%¥1-392

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize a request for waiver from Tuscaloosa County
Subdivision Regulations for private access easement length for

Gurganus - Lease Parcels Subdivision Plat.
Exhibit 6-9, Page 39<-346

Commissioner Bobby Miller moved, seconded by Commissioner
Reginald Murray, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize a request from GFC Construction Co., Inc., for a 42-
calendar day extension of the contract time for the Southeast

Middle School Access Road Project.

Exhibit 6-10, Page 377373’



Page 4

Commissioner Don Wallace moved, seconded by Commissioner
Gary Youngblood, the County Commission voted unanimously to
authorize a request from Tuscaloosa’s One Place for driveway

repair at 16212 0ld Lock 15 Road.

Exhibit 6-11, Page 394-4pD

Commissioner Don Wallace presented a letter from a resident

of Carolwood Subdivision regarding junk cars on property.
Exhibit 6-12, Page 0]

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by
Commissioner Don Wallace, the County Commission voted
unanimously to post Hannah Creek Road “NO TRUCKS,” Jim Walter
Mines #7 to Milldale Road.

Commissioner Gary Youngblood moved, seconded by
Commissioner Bobby Miller, the County Commission voted

unanimously to post the following:

Hagler Coaling Road “35 MPH” from Police Jurisdiction
(South) to Hagler Drive and “25 MPH” from Hagler Drive
through the Town of Coaling.

Middle Coaling Road “NO TRUCKS” from U.S. 11 to Lower
Coaling Road.

Lower Coaling Road “NO TRUCKS” from U.S. 11 to Hagler
Coaling Road.




Page 5

There being no further business to come before the
Tuscaloosa County Commission, the meeting adjourned to

Wednesday, June 17, 2009.

and Chairman
Tuscaloosa County Commission

G St

Don Wallace
Commissioner - District I

‘S%WWQQUS‘

Gary Youngdloo® -
Commissioner - District II

Loble et

Bobby Mﬂiler
Commigsioner - District IIT

Reginald Mtrray

Commissioner - District IV




EY -

BURK-KLEINPETER, INC.

ENGINEERS, ARCHITECTS, PLANNERS, ENVIRONMENTAL SCIENTISTS

CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD
WM. R. “BIFF" BURK, Ill, PE

PRESIDENT
GEORGE C. KLEINPETER, JR., PE

600 LURLEEN WALLACE BOULEVARD, SUITE 180
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35401
TELEPHONE (205) 759-3221 FAX (205) 759-9166
WWW.BKIUSA.COM

OVER 95 YEARS OF SERVICE

ASSOCIATE
BRUCE HIGGINBOTHAM, PE

VICE PRESIDENT
0. JEFFREY WOOD, PE

WILLIAM R. BURK, JR., 1912-1986

April 30, 2009

Mr. Bobby Hagler

Tuscaloosa County Engineering Office

2810 35th Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401 ‘
|
|

Re: Patriot Parkway Extension 3

|

Invoice #14
BK! Job No. 3196

For professional services rendered on the referenced project through the month of April 2008.

PAYMENT REQUEST NO. 14

MAX FEE $ 206,500.00
TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE
DESIGN SERVICES $ 142,480.00 100% $142,480.00 $ -
SURVEY $ 64,020.00 100% 63,624.00 -
TOTALS: $206,104.00 $ -
ADDITIONAL SERVICES: TOTAL % AMOUNT CURRENT
AMOUNT COMPLETE COMPLETE AMOUNT DUE
DESIGN:
DESIGN $ 69,500.00 91% $62,996.00 $ 31,896.00
SURVEY $ 40,315.00 0% $ - $ -
GEOTECHNICAL $ 42,350.00 0% $ - $ -
CONSTRUCTION ENGINEERING
& INSPECTION:
INSPECTION $ 153,000.00 0% $ - $ -
SURVEY $ 27,500.00 0% $ - $ -
ADMINISTRATION $ 15,500.00 0% $ - $ -
TESTING $ 55,000.00 0% $ - $ -
TOTAL $62,996.00 $ 31,896.00
TOTALS: $269,100.00

LESS PREVIOUSLY INVOICED: _(237,204.00)
BKl invoice: 46433
ic AMOUNT DUE THIS INVOICE: $ 31,896.00

\5-18-09 )

NEW ORLEANS * BATON ROUGE * SHREVEPORT * TUSCALOOSA °* BIRMINGHAM * MOBILE * HOUSTON * PASCAGOULA



11:66a 845.364.9036

8453649036-

BID REMISSION SHEET

Speed Table Components

BIDS TO BE OPENED May 20, 2009 AT 9:00 AM

./ v
COMPANY: /r A /‘[ Jc

p.5 gl

éogjfx

9 ¥
BY: C QL? 77J14‘s—f‘/\~,ﬁ

ADDRESS: 3 Mavvict

dene

\S":fﬂlf\j ‘/(L/[(\J_T /\/Y /0?71

PHONE: (= J0(— D12 -9t

Item Number of Pieces  Bid per Piece Cost

MSH 03 2,200 (8617 452, csres
LSH 03 150 (31.27 [ 4,915
RSH 03 150 [31.27 419, 69145
Total Bid \{45‘71 79,29

2 ?
DELIVERY DATE: goc/ag E‘VGM o;ipfﬂ’w\/ .

e




BID REMISSION SHEET

12 and 14 INCH STEEL PILING BID

BIDS TO BE OPENED MAY 20, 2009 AT 9:00 AM .

COMPANY: _ SK\/ Lve S‘h’ﬁj [ L(.

. BY: (;'r]("n C A Ch O

ADDRESS: (‘7’ QO/? - C Qhaé(, /( N%va /( C/

_Sute 200

B !frmfhr/hﬂ,h’}/ ﬁL S5243

PHONE: (z OS“,) / 262 "770?

» 52
BID PRICE: 3 q CWT

DELIVERY DATE: j Oﬂé ?ﬁ) 20 Oj




MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS

PULL TYPE RUBBER TIRE ROLLER
GENERAL:

The item described herein shall be completely assembled and adjusted and all
equipment, standard and or optional, shall be installed and ready for use upon
delivery. The item shall be completely and wholly fabricated and assembled
and shall be of the manufacturer's latest model design. It is the intent of these
specifications to set forth the minimum specifications, in accordance with
manufacturer's standard published specifications for one (1) new pull type
rubber tire roller. Any additions, deletions or variations from the following
specifications must be stated and set forth in full. Tuscaloosa County reserves the
right to reject any or all bids based on the best overall benefit to the County.

SERVICE AND WARRANTY:

The vendor shall furnish a standard manufacturer's service and warranty policy
and shall pay any costs of inspection and adjustments that may be necessary in
accordance with the warranty. It is essential that repair parts and service be
adequate and available.

PARTS AND SERVICE MANUALS:
The vendor shall furnish parts books and service manuals with units on delivery.

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS:

Overall Width 7' =3" Minimum 88"
Overall Length 15’ —= 3" Minimum 170"
Overall Height 4'-0" Minimum 51"
Rolling Width - Front 6'-0" Minimum

> 88" TOTAL
Rolling Width — Rear 7'-0" Minimum
Number Of Tires — Front )

> 13 TOTAL

Number Of Tires — Rear 7
Shipping Weight 3,700 Ibs. Minimum 3,750 LBS
Maximum Gross Load 13 tons 29,750 LBS
Body Volume 114 cu. fi. 185 CU FT
Rolling Pressure per Inch Width Of Tire 355 lbs. 320 LBS
Towing Eye Diameter 3" 3"

*** NOTE: ALL SPECS ARE WITH 6 PLY TIRES.

EX b4



BID SUBMISSION SHEET FOR PULL TYPE ROLLER
READ CAREFULLY

BIDS MADE OUT IN PENCIL WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. Brand names, catalog numbers, efc.
are used fo indicate levels qudlity. If you are unable to furnish an item as specified and
desire to offer a substitute, give full description of the item, including descriptive
literature and/or manufacturer's specifications, along with any supplemental additional
information necessary to compare the item bid with the requirements set forth in the bid
form, or your bid may be rejected. Any attachment hereto is made and becomes a
part of this inquiry and must be signed by bidder. No errors will be corrected after bids
are opened. No prices shall include State or Federal Excise Taxes. Tax exemption
certificates furnished upon request. County reserves the right o accept or reject all
bids or any portion thereof to accommodate the best interest of the County

We agree to fumnish the above at the prices shown and guarantee that each item
offered will meet or exceed all specifications, conditions and requirements listed for
same. I/We can make delivery within _90 _ day(s) if awarded the bid.

If you cannot furnish the item listed, please return this sheet ONLY marked "No Bid" and
give information on reverse side for up-dating your listing in our records.

This Bid Must Be Notarized Below.

| hereby affirm | have not been in any agreement or collusion among bidders or
prospective bidders in restraint of freedom of competition, by agreement to bid at a
fixed price or to refrain from bidding, or otherwise.

Sworn to and subscribed before me this azoﬁ day of _MA 7
20 .

Notary Public

FIRM JOE MONEY MACHINERY OO INC
Name

BY —

Signgature Acceptable in Ink Only

MAILING ADDRESS _PO BOX 997

CITY & STATE BIRMINGHAM AL 35201

PHONE NO 205-841-7000 / 800-292-3492

TERMS __NET

DATE MAY 19, 2009

BID PRICE: _$34,955.00 - FERGUSON RT1300




MFIR—B:’:—EBE‘B 1‘_2'3 29 B 'ERGAUSUN MANUFACTURIL y 12;1463’7153@ P.B2/82
SPECIFICATIONS
. Rrbe RITI0Q RY-1300
QWHEEL - ¥ I-WH!EE 13-WHEEIL
QOverall Width a8 Fa TE -
Overall leﬂgih with Tongue T T, e T - e
-Te;;;h withous Tongue et 128" - Jaw TR
Raiing Wi - g o g
Overall Haight i e 5 - e —
"Whonibase : o8 94" ' T s
Bﬁllmi Capaclty, lavel, Cy, Fy, o 104 = ”9» : S “132
“Ballast Cnp;i?{y. Heaped, Co. . i i 130 170 ' TR T
Bellasted Weight Lovel, by, ' 16,903 19,096 ke T
Mummum Re:ummendad Gross Wi, Lhs. 20,700 25,300 e 29,750
Waigh, Empiy - 2,950 YT S Tagse T
“Tire Overlap 1% e i e T
Nu.m!;;: _ﬁres m Front T ‘ 4 5 ~ , &
Number Tires in Rear ; 5 P B
Size of Yiews " ; 750 x 18 75015 T s0xas
Wy My &Ry ery ahy 6F
.2 Pressyre, Muximum 36 55 34 L1 36 55
"TEE‘&;B;EQ,' Rated '"" 2860 3740 2060 3740 2860 3740
‘i;‘;,‘J”;.;rﬁ;. evel T 1887 ehr 1736 1736 o w'im"' Yess -
Load per Tire, Heaped 2300 2300 2300 2300 22037 2203
“Pressure P.L.1. — Tire Width Level 260 295 | 2es " T2g0 235 285
Prossure PLD, — Tim Widlh Heopod ; 310 33s 310 335 o :id't"fm"mwa"zo“
“Contact Area, Sa. In. Lavar T ; 44.4 I 340 407 asi
“Contact Aren, S, In. Hoaped . 51.7 s 51.7 as Tses 5'5'
‘Graund Prassure, PS.I. Lavel 42.5 520 | as s T so o
Grawnd Pressure,PSl Heuped : 445 §5.0 245 550 435 s3s
Drow Bar Puﬂ - Pcunds J, B B o
" Level Bround  No Fill f 360 ST  da0 T 520
Add for sach 1+ of Fil 90 i 110 L a7
"Add tar eoch 1% of Grade T T 0 225 ; T gz’ ”
ractor Size — WP, 25.-30 : 3040 T as—-m o

Optional: 10, 12, and 14 F;;—Tlms with heavy duly wheels avnilubl-.

: ‘,.‘ii;;}.:n'i;ur

ﬂra dum cqlcnlahd frnm do!a suppiied by nre manuimwrers.

147@' FLd 1LY 4
TOTAL P.82

=\ -



FX G-4

189 s3020

sexa] ‘sejjeq
"ONI “02 LN3WdIND3 ANV

ONIHNLOVANNYIN NOSNDYHIA
‘uosnbie4 jo

1891340 ue Aq paubis pue Buillim Ul speWw SSajUN jjeyaq s,uosnbiay uo uoljebiqo euojiippe Aue swnsse
01 JO JUSWINJISU| SIY} JO SJBWIR|OSIP 40 Suoljelw|| ‘adoos ‘swia) ay) abueyd o} pazioyine sj uosiad oN

‘Alsadoud ajesado
01 sued Jo wswdinba Jo 8oa1d Aue jo ainjte; jo ino Bujsue sajigel] wabuluod o sabewep [ejjusnb
-9SuU09 0 [ejusplIoul ‘syyoid Jo ss0| 1oy AMjlgel} Aue swie|os|p uosnbied “4eyung -asodind se|nojyed
® 1O} SSB8ull) JO 10 Ajjigeiueydlaw Jo saljueliem patdwi Jaylo |je swiejosip pue ‘paljdwi Jo ssaidxe
‘SaljuBLIEM JBYJ0 OU Sa)eW uosnbia4 ‘ujaiay apew Ajjeoijioads pue A|ssalidxe sajjueliem ay) 1o} }daox3

Ajuelsem a|qeoijdde s ainjoejnuew [eujbio ayj Jo JuaIxae ay} 0} Ajuo
uosnbBia4 Aq pjos wewdinbe mau ay) jo Wed e Buinyjisuod Jo yum peysijuing ing uosnbie4 Aq pain}
-OBJNUBW JOU S3||quiasseqns JO sal10ssaooe ‘sued ‘siojow ‘sdwnd ‘saujbus Aue sjueirem uosnbiad

‘A1030e) s,uosnBiad wouy Juswdiys JO a1ep 9y} WOJ4 Syuow 4z jo uoljelidxa
uodn 10 821Ai8s U pade|d 1SJ1} 9)ep 8y} WO ‘ISil} INOD0 ||BYS J9ABYDIYM ‘©DJA18S JO sunoy 000°L
10 syjuow z| Jo uonesdxs ay) uodn (G) ‘yuaae Aue uj pue ‘yuapiooe Jo aousblibeu ‘esnsiw ‘esnqe (v)
‘sanyi|iqedes 1o suoeiwl| Buijesedo Buipesoxe Jauuew e uj uoljesado (g) ‘uolesado Jedoidul (2) ‘sieylo
wouj paseyoind sued jo asn sy} 40 juswdinba ay} yum papiroid saoinep Aleses Jo jeaowsl 1o asn
-UOU 8y} ‘suoljeialfe Jo siiedas paziioyineun jo Bupew ayy (1) uodn 1s1x8 0} 8sead |jeys Ajuesem siyl

‘uosnbBia4 Aq BunlIm Ul pazioyine ssajun siayjo Wodj

_paseyoind syied 1o} 10 sped yons 10 juswdinbs yons 03 suojjela}|e 1o sijedss J0j BOUBMO||E OU SyBW

l11M uosnBis4 ‘syed yons JO UOIeR|[BISUl BY) Ul PAAJOAU| 9SOy} JO asuadxe uoljelodsuel) pue s1s00
uopne|eIsul Buipnjoul diysuew4om 1o S[eLdlBW Ul $31088p Bulaey uosnbiad Aq painjoeynuew ped Aue
‘oBJeyo ou e 10108} S| 'q'0’} ‘eoejdal ||IM uosnBiad ‘@Aoqe pauljap se Ajueliem 8y} Jo wis) sy} buling

Juswdinbe mau ay} Jo Jaseyoind iasn
jeu1b6110 8y} 0} Ajuo spuaixs Ajueliem siy) "A1o}oe} s,uosnbBia4 woly yuswdiys JO 8jep ay) wolj syjuow
pZ 0} pelilI| INg ‘1S41} JNDDO [[eYS JBABYDIUM ‘9D1AIBS JO sinoy 000°L 10} JO 801AI8S Ul padeid isuy aiep 8y}
WO4} Syluow z| 40} yuawdinba Jey} ui paulejuos pue uosnbised AQ painioejnuew sued jje pue uosnbie4
Aq painmjoejnuew juawdinba mau jo 8oeid yoes sjuelsem ‘pejels J8}jeu|aidy SUOHIPUOD pue sWwial
8y} o1 109[qns ,‘uosnbis,, Se 0} paliejal Jajjeulaisy “ouj “o9 Juawdinbg pue Buunioejnue uosnbiag

"ONI “09 LNIIWdINO3 ANV DNIYNLOVANNYN NOSNOYIS
ALNVHHVM




CHANGE ORDER

No.

PROJECT: Tuscaloosa County Commission
Progress Drive Phase II
Roadway Construction Project
Project No. IAR-063-000-020
OWNER: Tuscaloosa County Commission
2501 7" Street, Suite 300

Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

CONTRACTOR:
Tomlin Construction, LLC
641 Lum Fife Road
Gordo, AL 35466

DATE OF ISSUANCE: 5-28-09

ENGINEER:
McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC
P.O. BOX 205598
TUSCALOOSA, AL 35402

See Page 2 of 2.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents.

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE:

Original Contract Price

$ 2,465,759.38

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:

Original Contract Time

210 Consecutive Calendar

days

Previous Change Orders No.
to No. 1 to No. 3

$ (154,624.02)

Net change from previous Change Orders

None

Contract Price prior to this'Change Order

$ 2,311,135.36

Contract Time Prior to this Change Order

272 Consecutive Calendar
days

Net Imecrecase (deerease) of this Change Order

s -0-

Net Increase (deexreasel of this Change Order

45 Consecutive Calendar
days

Contract Price with all approved Change Orders

s 2,311,135.36

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders

317 Consecutive Calendar

” days
)

RECOMMENDED:
McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

by \JMMWDVV‘/

v $hgineer

APPROVED:
AL DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

APPROVED:
Tomlin Construction, LLC

by(%@ Orian f_\cm&:\

Contractor

Contract time has been increased by 45 consecutive calendar days as a result of lo§t time
due to rain and wet conditions. The resulting total contract time is 317 consecutive
calendar days. The date of completion of all work is therefore July 1, 2009.



McGiftert

and Associates, LLC

—— Since 1949

el

CIVIL ENGINEERS

Site Design

Utility Design

Transportation

Environmental

Surveying

Construction
Contract
Administration

2814 Stiltman Boulevardr

Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

Post Office Box 20559
Tuscaloosa, AL 35402

Telephone 205.759.1521
Fax 205.759.1524

www.mcgiffert.com

May 28, 2009

Tuscaloosa County Commission
Attn: Mr, Farrington Snipes
2501 7™ Street, Suite 300
Tuscaloosa, AL 35401

Re: Progress Drive Phase 11
Roadway Construction Project

Dear Farrington:

Please find attached herewith Change Order Request Number Four which requests an
additional forty-five (45) calendar days fo the construction comtract with Tomlin
Construction, Inc.

In addition, per our recent phone conversation, we respectfully request that our
professional services contract be amended to include additional fees for Construction

Observation, Construction Layout, and ADEM Stormwater Permit Monitoring in

association with the construction contract extensions with the project. Please note that to
date, the construction contract has been extended a total of 62 days, for which we have
not requested additional fees for our services. At this time the contractor is requesting and
additional 45 calendar days to complete the project, which equates to a total of 107
additional days. As you are aware, the contract extensions have been necessary to offset
delays caused by inclement weather, weather recovery days, and the like. Please find
tabulated below a summary of our projected amended fee amounts.

Construction Observation (Article C.2.03.A.1.a)

Construction Technician II (Reg), 350 hours @ $72.00 $ 25,200.00

Construction Technician II (OT), 60 hours @ $88.00 $  5.,280.00
$ 30,480.00

Construction Layout (Article C.2.03.A.1.b)

Field Survey Crew, 55 hours @ $147.00 $ 8,085.00

ADEM Stormwater Permit Monitoring (Article C.2.09.A.1.¢)
Project Manager/Principal Engineer 111, 7 hours @ $110.00 770.00

$

Engineer Technician II, 20 hours @ $65.00 $ 1,300.00
$
$

Clerical, 4 hours @ $48.00 192.00
2,262.00

RECEIVED

MAY 29 2008

FARRINGTON B. SMIPES, JR.
DIRECTOR

If there is additional information I can provide, please advise.

Yours truly,

McGIFFERT AND ASSOCIATES, LLC

Wy Dre—

Jimmy Duncan, PE, PLS, LEED AP

Y ™

E N\ bt



TUSCALOQSA COUNTY COMMISSION
TU OSA COUNTY, ALABAMA

RESOLUTION ACCEPTING OFFER OF SETTLEMENT ON PERFORMANCE BOND
OBLIGATIONS, RELEASING PRINCIPAL AND SURETY ON THE SAME, AND
ADOPTING THE SUBDIVISIONS AND PUBLIC STREETS THEREIN FOR
MAINTENANCE

WHEREAS. the Tuscaloosa County Commission requires that all developers of
proposed subdivisions file and post a reasonable surety bond (“Performance Bond”) to guarantee
the actual construction and installation of public improvements comply with the approved plans
therefor, (§ 11-24-2, Code of Alabama) and

WHEREAS, Performance Bonds were posted by the developer of those proposed
subdivisions known as Timber Lane Road, and Timber Lane Road Phase II and Phase III to
guarantee that said developments would comply with all applicable requirements, those bonds
being in the amounts of Thirty Thousand Dollars ($30,000) and Thirty Four Thousand Six
Hundred and Twinty-Five Dollars ($34,625) respectively, and

WHEREAS, the developer, Terry Beverly, has since filed for bankruptcy protection and
has given the County Engineer advance-notice that it will not be able to complete the subdivision
improvements as required by law, therefore making it doubtful that the developer will complete
the required performance or be able to reimburse the County therefor, and

WHEREAS, the County Engineer, The Cincinnati Insurance Company (as Surety), and
attorneys for both have negotiated a reasonable settlement opportunity whereby Tuscaloosa
County would accept payment in full of both bonds, for a total of Sixty Four Thousand Six
Hundred and Twenty-Five Dollars ($64,625), and in exchange would fully release both Surety
and Principal from any and all further obligations associated with the named subdivisions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TUSCALOOSA COUNTY
COMMISSION as follows:

That pursuant to § 11-3-11(a)(9), Code of Alabama, the County Commission hereby
agrees to settle the above-stated claims or rights that it has against the Principal and Surety for
performance of the obligations under bond, and assents to the full release of both in exchange for
payment of the full amount posted under the bond, and that the Attorney for the Tuscaloosa
County Commission has the express authority to execute any and all documents or instruments
necessary to achieve the same.

Ex -1



That in light of the instant circumstances, and in furtherance of the County’s desire to
provide public improvements of a certain quality to residents of subdivisions located in the
County, the County Commission hereby adopts the public streets and other public improvements
located in the above-named subdivisions for the necessary completion and future maintenance.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Chairman of the County Commission be, and
he hereby is, authorized to file a copy of this resolution, duly certified as correct by the County
Clerk of Tuscaloosa County, the officer in charge of the records of said County, in the Probate
Court of Tuscaloosa County, Alabama.

This the 3":"1 dayof __ Jwopne_ , 2009.

I ATTEST:
/ Qs [ ] KL 1 oo ¢ 1P
Ww. éé{dy McCqljum, Chairnian Melvin &mes, County Adn/linistrator

Tuscaloosa Co Commission

EY\QQ/W




Bidder's Company Name, Address and contact information
Federal Sigrnal Comp.

P.0.Box 619

Woodstock, GA 30188

Siren Manufacturer's Name & Address

Federal Signal Corp.

2645 Foderat Signal Dr.

University Park, IL. 60466-3135

Required Bid items

$13,927.40

Electro-mechanical 130 dBC Tone-Only Siren per bid Specifications

installation of Siren, per Manufacturer's Specifications $6.160.00

Submitted by:

Signed /éﬂ\

Printed/typed Name W.E. (Bil) Plant
Tit'e Menufacthurer's Reproserntative
Date June 1,2009

EY o,



=Y -8

r‘ FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION
[ Federal Warning Systems

June 1, 2009

W. M. Lamb, Chief financial Officer
County Commission

Tuscaloosa County Alabama

P.O. Box 20113

714 Greensboro AV.

Tuscaloosa, AL 35402-0113

RE: Sealed Bid “Qutdeor Warning Siren”
Dear Mr. Lamb:

Federal Signal Corp. and EDNSystems appreciate the opportunity to submit this bid to Tuscaloosa County, AL. for new Tornado
Warning Sirens.

Federal Signal Corporation (FSC) is the oldest and largest worldwide supplier of emergency warning systems. FSC has been
manufacturing outdoor warning devices since 1915 and Federal Signal has been certified as an 1SO 9001 Quality System
manufacturer since 2000. FSC has supplied over 70% of all sirens currently operating in the United States.

After reviewing your specifications, it has been determined that this enclosed Bid Response meets or exceeds the intent of Tuscaloosa
County’s required specifications. Review of the Bid Specification indicates the County’s intent to purchased one (1) or more
AC/Battery operated, Rotating Sirens producing 130dB(C) @ 100 Ft. with a minimum two (2) year warranty controlled by a Two-way
activation decoder.

We have exceeded the County’s minimum specification by offering a siren that produces a certified 130dBec @, 100 Ft. and offers a
full five (5) year warranty on the siren and rotator motor.

We also noticed that the bid calls for a radio activated system utilizing Two-Tone, DTMF and FSK encoding with Federal Signal’s
two-way radio communication that includes remote status reporting. We have quoted a two-way radio control utilizing Federal Signal
Digital control format. This is the system that Tuscaloosa County currently uses and will not require any additional Master Control
equipment to be installed at the base station to receive and interpret status reporting information. This will also eliminate the operator
from having to active the sirens from two separate control points, all activations will still be originated from a single control point. All
of our controllers can decode two-tone sequential, DTMF and Federal Signal Digital Formats simultaneously.

Federal Signal’s proposed siren will also operate from a combination of 208-220-240VAC and 48VDC battery back-up. The proposed

siren will operate from a 48VDC battery system. Do not confuse electronic BATTERY OPERATED sirens with a true battery
backed-up siren system. The 2001 siren can also operate from an optional Solar Power source only.

Enclosed you will find the Original bid Document, and equipment specifications sheets

We look forward to working with Tuscaloosa County on this worthwhile project. If you have any further questions or need additional

discussion on this matter please feel free to contact me on 770-924-1266. . -
Sincerely, m L

EDNSystems RAPIDREACH

W. E. (Bill) Plant

Manufacturer’s Representative

From the First Alert To Disaster

To Recovery

W. E. (Bill) Plant E'“"'*l’,‘*g"go':‘;g*“*‘;' %:“?Ga;i;a Systems
facturer's Representati . 0. oodstoc

Manufacturer's Representative # Phone 770-924-1266 ¢ Fax 770-926-3788

Federal Signal Corp. E-mail billplant@ednsystems.com ¢ www.ednsystems.com
EDNSystems o P. O. Box 619 @ Woodstock, Ga. 30188 e Phone 779-924-1266 ® ¥ax //U-Y.20-3506//
® e-mail billplant@endystems.com ® www.ednsystems.com




2001 SIREN

The 2001-130 Siren is a high power, rotating, uni-directional siren that
offers an anechoic certified signal strength of 130 dB(C) +/- 1 dB(C) at
100 feet. The high decibel output provides maximum coverage with
minimum installation cost. Radio activation can further minimize
installation costs by eliminating the need for leased dedicated control
lines.a

The siren’s projector produces a 60 degree projection of sound which
rotates at 3 RPM and can produce three signals options: Steady, Wail,
and Fast Wail. The 2001-130 Siren will supply a minimum of 15
minutes of full power output from its batteries after AC power loss. The
siren controls are available with battery operation, AC operation, and
AC operation with battery back-up; One-way and Two-way radio
control or landline.

“ARE YOU PREPARED?”

Ideally suited to provide warning for hazardous weather conditions,
fires, floods, chemical spills, and other types of emergencies, the 2001
Siren is a perfect choice to protect any

community.

130 oB(C) QUTPUT

DIRECTIONAL, ROTATING SIREN
FOR MAXIMUM COVERAGE

THREE DISTINGCT WARNING
SIGNALS

FULL BATTERY DPERATION OR
BATTERY BACK-UP

MAINTENANCE-FREE SEALED
BEARING MOTORS

WEATHER RESISTANT COATING

5 YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

- FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION
Federal Warning Systems




DCFCTB DC Two-Way Digital CONTROLLER FOR
2001 & Ecuipse SIREN SERIES

> Features

Two-way siren controller for
48VDC sirens

Two-way radio control and
status monitoring

FSK two-way signaling
format

Simultaneous single tone,
two-tone sequential, DTMF
decoding and optional EAS

Push buttons for local
activation

UL Listed for general
signaling

The Federal Signal DCFCTB is a two-way, battery-operated status monitoring
siren controller for use with the Federal Signal 2001-130 siren and Eclipse siren
series. The controller interfaces with an off-the-shelf two-way radio transceiver
and communicates to the base control via FSK signaling. In addition to FSK, the
controllers will simultaneously decode any combination of single-tone, two-tone
sequential, DTMF or optional EAS formats for activation. This makes the two-way
controller compatible with virtually any existing siren control system.

All DCFCTB models come equipped with two (2) independent relay outputs that
can be programmed to activate with various codes. There are four (4) landline
inputs and four (4) local push buttons for activation, plus cancel. Activation codes,
relay timing, and optional warning sounds are programmed into the unit through a
standard RS232 serial port or over-the-air from the central control point.

The DCFCTB offers six (6) user programmable functions in addition to the five
pre-set functions: arm, disarm, report, grow! test and master reset. The controlier
includes the necessary sensors and wiring to supply information on the following
areas of operation: AC power status, communications status, low battery status,
intrusion, siren activation current and siren rotation.

" CODESPEAR



2001 SPECIFICATIONS

POWER REQUIREMENTS*
Siren Motor: 48V (DC or full wave rectified AC) 110 amps. (nom.)
Rotator Motor: 48V (DC or full wave rectified AC) 1 amps. (nom.)

WIRING
Siren Motor: 2 AWG
Rotator Motor: 12 AWG

MOTOR TYPE
Siren: Series Wound DC 6 Hp
Rotator: Permanent Magnet DC 1/8 Hp

SIGNAL INFORMATION
Frequency Range
795 Hz
470-705 Hz
600-705 Hz

Signal
STEADY
WAIL

FAST WAIL

Sweep Rate

Signal Duration: 3min. std. (programmable)

Signal Output (SPL): 130dB(C) +/- 1 dB(C) at 100’ (30.5m)
Effective Range at 70dBC: 6200ft

Rotation: 3 RPM

DIMENSIONS
Height x Width x Depth: 55" x 37" x 41"
140cm x 94cm x 10cm

WEIGHT
Shipping Weight: 450 Ibs. (205 kg)

OPERATING TEMPERATURE
-307C to +60°C**

* Power requirements refer to the power supplied
by the batteries or optional AC operation through 2001TRB

** The siren can operate throughout this
temperature range provided that battery
temperature is maintained at -18°C or higher.

] FEDERAL SIGNAL CORPORATION
Federal Warning Systems
2645 Federal Signal Drive, University Park, IL 60466-3195
Sales: 800/548-7229 « Fax: 708/534-4855

Visit us at www.federalwarningsystems.com

ORDER INFORMATION*

2001-130

Included
2001AC

2001DC?

*2001-130 Siren requires a Federal Controlier such as FC or DFCB

Rotating Electro-mechanical Siren
130dB(C) +/- 1dB(C), 48v DC, Pole Mount

AC operated motor control, 208 or
220/240v AC (specify voltage)

NEMA 3R control cabinet, two 48v DC
contactors and transformer/rectifier,
182 Ibs. 53 kg

120v AC motor control, NEMA4 control
cabinet, four chargers, two 48v DC
contactors and NEMA 3R battery
cabinet. 224 Ibs. 102 kg

(See Controller Product Literature)

'For use with Electro-mechanical sirens.

Antenna and cable are not included with any radio
activation control and must be purchased separately.
(See your FWS Representative).

“Batteries not included. Four Delco Voyager
Model M24MF required.

Landline Option
Rotator Holding Relay for use with
external timer

2001HR

‘i, OOEL o110

U

i e
narran cramer |Tt’7=
8 ¢1
i
k
;\

Cartifictizd Pitm

8/06



> Specifications

Electrical

Controller Dimensions

AC supply voltage

120 VAC @ 4.0 amps

Current Draw

+- 10%, 50/60 Hz, maximum standby current

HxWxD

62.5"x 23.5"x 16.94" 1588mm x 597mm x 430mm
NEMA 4X Rated

Power Supply

6A @ 13.3vDC

Battery Cabinet Dimensions

Battery Backup

48v DC
(Four model #M24MF Delco Voyagers required)

HxWxD

18“x 28"x 15.19” 457mm x 711mm x 386mm
Vented NEMA 4X Rated

Current Draw

< .2 amps in standby

Shipping Weight

Serial Ports

Serial Port Protocol

R$232C 1200, N, 8, 1

Approx. Shipping
Weight

300 Ibs. (136.36 kg)

Actual Weight

234 Ibs. {106.3 kg)

Transceiver
Programmable Power Qut and Private Line options. For further details
Frequency consult the Motorola product Manual.

2001TR: AC Primary Operation

Operating Voltage

208/220/240 VAC single phase

Signaling Format

Current Requirements

30 Amps. (approx.)

FSK

1200 baud, MSK modem type
Useable decode sensitivity: 12dB SINAD (min.)

Dimensions

23"x11"x10" (584mm x 279mm x 254mm)

Weight

150 Ibs. (68.2 kg)

DTMF

3-12 standard DTMF characters

Order information

Two-Tone Sequent

ial

DCFCTB(D)'?

Two-way Federal Controller

Frequency Range

282 Hz - 3000 Hz {(non-CTCSS)
400 Hz - 3000 Hz (CTCSS)

DCFCTB(D)H'2

Two-way Federal Controller, high band 136-174 MHz

DCFCTB(D)U*?

Two-way Federal Controfler, UHF band 450-470 MHz

Tone Timing

.5 sec - .25 sec min., 8 sec max

DCFCTB(D)-P*?

IP-enabled two-way electro-mechanical controller

Intertone Gap

400ms (maximum)

Tone Accuracy

+-1.5%

Tone Spacing

5.0% preferred, 3% min.

Single Tone

Frequency Range 282 Hz - 3000 Hz

Tone Timing 0.5 sec. - 8 sec maximum
Tone Accuracy +/-1.5%

Tone Spacing

5.0% preferred, 3% min.

Relay Outputs

4 relay outputs SPST

Contact Rating (2 relays standard, 4 relays Max.)
SA @ 28v DC
5A @ 240v AC

Options
FSPWARE Federal Programming Software
(Non-Digital Applications)
SFCOWARE Federal Commander Digital Software
(See literature for details)
Q-0C-IP'3 Retrofit kit to upgrade existing controller to IP
EAS Origination, activation and location codes

(D) Indicates digital Federal Controtler two-way
' For use with 2001-130 and Eclipse siren series.
2 Antenna and cable are not included with radio activation control and must be

ordered separately.

3 Broadband radio and Codespear software sold separately.

Audio Output

Qutput Voltage

>2V  Peak to Peak

Maximum Load

8 Ohms

Total Harmonic
Distortion

<10% @ 1kHz Sinewave

Environmental

Operating

Temperature

-30°C to 65°C

FEDERAL SIGNAL
Public Safety Systems

2645 Federal Signal Drive, University Park, IL 60466-3195
800.548.7229 « federalwarningsystems.com

For more public safety information, visit federalsignal.com/publicsafety

DNV Cenification, Inc.

Certiticated Finn




Bobby C. Hagler
County Engineer

Gurganus — Lease
Commission District:

Developer:

Engineer:

Waiver Requested:

Date Plat(s) Recorded:

Comments:

TUSCALOOSA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT
2810 35th Street
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401
(205) 345-6600
FAX (205) 345-6600

Allan D. Springer, Sr.
Assistant County Engineer

Subdivision Waiver Request

Tuscaloosa County Commission
(for June 3, 2009)

Parcels Subdivision Plat
1

James Milton Gurganus and Robbie Sue Gurganus

Herndon, Hicks and Associates, Inc
Requesting a waiver for the private access easement length (1306.24”)

Rule 5-4-12(b)(2) states in regard to Private Access Easements, ... that
such easement shall not be greater than twelve hundred (1200) feet in
length.”

Not recorded

Because of the length of the proposed easement is only a 106.24” longer than the allowable distance, there
is no adverse affect to the adjacent properties or traffic issues, therefore, the recommendation is that this
waiver request be approved.



'HERNDON, HICKS AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

2728 Lurleen Wallace Blvd. ' o . : 205 East Washington Street
P.O. Box 508 , : , : P.O.Box 447
Northport, Alabama 35476 ' . ' ; - v ' E Demopohs, Alabama 36732
‘205/ 333-0003 < FAX 205! 333-0178 . S o : : 334/ 289-302.0
May 15, 2009
Tuscaloosa County Commission
‘Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

. RE: Gurganus - Lease Parcels Easement

| To Whom It May Concem

We would like to request a waiver of length of easement on the above refetenced plat. The

_]lll'lSC
place

h of the private easement is 1306.29 feet. This property is also located in the planning
liction of the City of Tuscaloosa. Area reqmrement is not more than 2,000 feet. Please
us on the next avallable meeting date.

Sin’cerely, .

Marth Montgomery,

cc: Bobby Hagler Tuscaloosa County Engmeer

Professional Surveyors



YINVEYIY "AINNOD YSOOTWISNL
1S3M OL JONVY "HINOS OZ dIHSNMOL e s oot o

SEEC68T (YOL! X04 - QTOE-692 {¥EE) BUOU WO UOABANSOUYB IR BL0-68¢ (502) § $000-EE€ (S0Z) ouotd
2849¢ DWDGONY ‘sodowsq

1S UOIBURISOM 1503 ST “PAI OO0YOM USONT] §TLT

S NOWOIS JO #/1 ISIMHLINOS FHL 40 1avd

STAOUVd 35V3T - SANVOAND

ON| SALVIDOSSY ® SOI ‘NOANY¥AH

3NF 3ONES —X— TYNH o
AYH-40-1HOR MY g
TWVO I¥id 4o/Pue G330 () 00 001 05 0 «¥Z,8LY8 BY soau[Buz Auno Jeuueld Aunog s
ONINNIOIE 40 INIOd 'H'O'd s ™ s ™ s WP v0.6L LY 89 b5 1 S
AN3MIONIHNOD S0 INIOd “D'0'd 1334 001=,1 3OS «OV,06.£2 gy ¥ 1 . . P ———
GLNINNNON LON-INIOd GLYINONG ¥ .61,90.90 GV wN - wm T 6002 o fep Sin 814 vo 8002 o kep cama 3
ann —
155 a¥0 oD wam o1 m %m.mm.mw &y INVISIC N EwEgElY "S800fE08n . 40 AINGD o) 0 Juewaedaq BupesuiBu3 eu) AQ percidde et SIL o auegery 10 Aunod aup o a Bimeid o9 Aaparariteim .
(GIUON ISWU3HLO SSTINN) NNOS NOWI n9z.605F  Zv 378vL INI T 3
DZMOMI_ «00,00.06 v Aeses sepuBug W
3NV m
.M qm«\H m AQZT T 8002 Jo hep 8L Sy UO BLIBYRYY ‘8002 0 kep oy W
I £51 . . - '
FrH mm o .mmm “Mmu e B e '950095N J0 AYD) DU JO UOISBRLILIOD BUNIOZ PUE BulUBId 64y Aq PeACIIdS 1o siuL U0 BUUBQBIY "8800MROBNL 40 AO oWl J0 uBIBdaq BuseUIBUS LR Aq Pancuddd Jurd sl
£L°ZLL 66°ZLL 91708 L6£.Z1.T1 12 .\\\\.\\ W
QYOHD  HIO9NI1 SnTavd VIisa =T JOSIAIBANG [EMIGLULDIAUS m
—_ 3|
318v1 m.>wSO T ) —— 4
T \D\. - 8002 [ e VLTI
R\\\\\\\ — " Mm "UORIBY N0 108 J) 98 [eAQidde g
- + e B jO Med B BDRLI QUE SLIDKIPUCO UDfUM 'JUGLIIBAAP LIBRY DFEE LY LM S{l LO SUORSISP 101 JO/PUE 18AGIAdE w
- 0 SLORIPUOD LIEUSS 0 J26ians uewiedeq WHEBSH AUNOD BRCORORN L BL) 4O [BAGIEHR AU} NGHY LOIAIPGNS S1YL
Ot 2
I ey "ONAY MH ¥
: . — e uosiuLeo AN O]
\M—,\ e — ofgnd Aoy
| —— “AISEIUNOA GLUBS BY) PRNOBXO 'LIBLMO m
—— e 4INS 98 ALY ‘G1B2YMISO PIE JO SUBILOT B JO PeLLO/L Buieq TBLI AND BjU] U BUs 610/6G PEBPAIMOLNOW PUS Bw
e ~M.nﬁ _—— o 0] UMOLY BJ€ 'JIGUMO £ 8180Y[LED BuloBR.0; 9 OF PUB)S 6:2 vaLIBL eEOUM ‘SnuBBIND 8ng BIQoN PUB .::.-E:o W
_ T %,.. & oI BeuBF 18U Ajpieo AQRue ‘BIEIS PIEE L) ‘ALN0D P Jo) PUB Ul ‘Dland AIBION B |
e § & 1
> & &
- . O
ﬁ FEIYOV LO'E 18umO ‘sNuBBING ONg S1GaoY HBump ‘snuetung ualif sewsp
| ® 1107 m
' L
. » £5 30vd
. «mwm._.om ._vm € 3 718 %008 3G 16022 'ON osueor Bwecsy S
\ s S T1'd ‘AswoBiuop Jnoopy e
U aoisinomns sms a0 smve 1o K §
o -
“ w ‘800z T soAepT " eipepnspuayunossenipy
,, m " eid pue Asans pies kdope pus mdsoce m
[ of1Zl 3ove ¢ Agesey 'snusBing &ng S[gR0Y PUB NUBBING UOII SPWET ‘SIeUmO POUBISIOPUN 611 PUE }J6|1oq PUE LORBULIOIU]
‘ €00z ¥oOs a33q i ‘afipeimon Aul Jo 196q By} 01 BLIBGRIY J0 GIBIS B4 U) BUABAING 1o} SORORIG (0 BPIEPUBIS Oyl JO SIUSLIMNDR: |
% JURUING BU1 Y4 SOUBRIUOOR U} PMBICILIOD UBBA GABY BupIIP pUB AoAIns SIU Jo sUBd (|8 18U Ajued Aqeuey N
h < | :Aeains pies jo Bujdew 106100 pue enu B #]18id SIU1 184 PUR 1BM 0) SBURY 'LINOG OZ CIUSUMO] ‘g UDRIE
! 0 0 JaUBND 1BEMINOS BLY JO JBLEND ISFTANGE U] U e BUIRd 'STIONYC ASVE - BNNYONND se pasubiesp m
‘ Q PUR UOBIGY LMoy Aledoud BU1 PRABAINS BARY | 18y} BINE AGRISY 'SWIEGETY 'LOdYLIGN “Ou] ‘SEBI0eSY pUR
- z TROIM UOPLISH JO LY 81 0} "BWBGey Jo SIS Byl | 4OABAING PUNT IUOEVRLIM ¥ “‘AeOBIUOH NRPOW URJEN '(
I 3
& +00,0p, e, AINNOD YEOOTYOSNL
b \ "0¢ b oavs YNYBYTY 40 RULVLS
<
L 4
a Coog, BV I & T T ass
71 . e A N
1 2y ZoE 06 S e —— e -5 7
e e =t T in) ) el ————— (zy «3 YN @5ice] ey
of 7, (zrziv) 7 A 4. s, Bl
3 s, RARCN &y TG L
“ ﬁﬁ.. o, & < & | /
Bt ¢ I !
4l v | | | /
o | ! /
zf _ \
) | !
el ! 1 | ~/
_~ _‘) 1218 30vd e 9677 30vd ) 1611 3ovd .mn\
0 ~
iy ooz will 2 I L6861 oos oaeg 1 00z Y008 G330 1= £00z %008 4330 &
'8 8 i8 I8
IS "~ t f \
| NEISIAIIENS S 5O e 1o __ oSS St st e som | NOISIAIQANS Bi-i 4G Ldve 10N __ NOSIAIQENS Sl 40 lave LON ;
; | ! | !
| _ _ !
VIVEYTY 'AINNOD VSOOTOSNL Ni | | | ! o
iSIM 01 3ONVY 'HINDS 0T dIHSNMOL | Gl 7
s NoudZE Jo & G & | @, 1 ae.oo (oro8g) 600 !
ML 40 < . 1° ; ¢ RS L —
| & ram )8 . T S K
Uit et T T e S Ty uﬂ 12
P
:
1

PREN




EX b1

- ' o
o i
7
® |
. . ‘
i |
L
|
s /
; \\ ;
o N ;
/& @
™ Y. .
*\\%\Q /m. * .
&2 \ g o
7/ (&d ’ Mm_ . - )
/ naw ’ ﬂ B _
g \ ? %
P b /
/ . \ ._ /
/ ’ o e \ \
K ] ! @ Nus hz’l‘ — " )
/ " ! A
/ : ; |
| _ M )
\ I ,, [T
| L :
. . . )
_ ! L4 ! . /
_ 7
| o | /
,__ L, _
| A A
/ : e
| S ,\,.
® , . ( .
/ _. \
,, W curcanus r
e EXCAVATING \
o
1?7
# ? | AN ,\
[ ] ) ® i . T s
LAKEWOOD | |
BAPTIST ﬂ, _
® CHURCH
) . . , o R 4,,
LA \ ] 1] ¢
2 lllﬂl..,l@rotogx CRAWFORD )
. I HILLS DR ~—~—
| . o | |
* — o
o o L i
TRIGE LN SEOE po
J .
L] , |

=
?
3
3
P [ ]
z




Almon Associates, Inc.
P.O. Drawer 2729
Tuscaloosa, AL 35403

Imo
associates
2008 12th Street

May 26, 2009 Tuscaloosa, AL 35401
Mr. Bobby Hagler phone: 205.349.2100
County Engineer fax: 205.349.2107
Tuscaloglsa County, Alabama web: www.almonassociates.com
2810 35™ Street

Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35402

Attn: Mr. Allan Springer

RE: Southeast Middle School Access Road and Realignment of Bear Creek Road
Dear Mr. Hagler,

Please find attached a letter from GFC Construction requesting additional contract time for the above
referenced project. As you know, the contract time officially expired on May 25" 2009. Their letter
references a number of proposed reasons for an overall project delay. The following is a summary of
their reasons, requested time, and our comments.

1) Utility conflict delays at the beginning of the project:

GFC had an intermediate deadline of August 1¥ to complete work on Bear Creek Road, and provide
access to the newly constructed school. This deadline was met despite the referenced delays.

2) Delayed Alabama Department of Transportation ROW permit:
The US-82 ROW permit was approved later than expected. The contract documents special provision
number 1.5 stated that the approval would not take longer than 180 days from the date of the notice to
proceed. The notice to proceed was issued on April 30", 2008. The permit was approved on
November 12%, 2008. The time actually required to obtain approval was 196 Calendar Days. The
difference is only 16 calendar days, not 2 V> months as cited in the letter.

3) Inclement weather:
The months of February, March and May of 2009 have all had rainfall amounts in excess of 150% of
the respective month’s average. Mr. Burkhalter has counted 57 days that they were unable to work
due to rain. This time does not include weekends or holidays, but is actual days of work that were
missed.

GFC Construction has requested a minimum time extension of 42 calendar days. I have discussed this
with Mr. Burkhalter and he has expressed to me that they are committed to completing the project within
a 42 calendar day extension. After reviewing the letter and giving due consideration to all of the items
listed, we recommend a one-time 42 calendar day extension. If this extension is granted by Tuscaloosa
County, then the revised contract time will end on July 6™ 2009. It is understood that GFC Construction
will complete the project by this date, and that no further extension will be requested. If you have any
questions or need additional information, please let me know.

Sincerely,
mon Associates, Inc. v

GQQW CIVIL ENGINEERING
ENVIRONMENTAL:- .
JAerem)_' D. Jones, P.E. STRUCTURAL DESIGN
ssociate SURVEYING & MAPPING
TRANSPORTATION
WATER RESOURCES "'~

Cc: Mr. Johnny Free (GFC Construction) Tnemer

F:\Job Files\2006\06168.21 SE Middle School Road\Correspondance\et_bobby_hagler_time_extension.docx

EY ¢ -10



Fv 10

May 21, 2009

Mr. Jeremy D. Jones, PE
Almon Associates, Inc.
2008 12" Street
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35401

Dear Jeremy,

With this letter we are requesting additional days for the completion of the Southeast Middle School
Access Road we encountered 57 that it was raining or too wet to work. We also lost 12 days of good
weather during the initial reconstruction of Bear Creek Road due to AT&T lines not being relocated to
a location that would have allowed us to complete the initial phase of the project ahead of schedule as
we originally planned. This has impacted the project from the initial stages to date. We also had to
relocate the Waterlines along Bear Creek Road during this period of construction and this also
impacted our overall schedule in a negative way. We also lost a significant period of time during the
completion of the project due to the inability to obtain an ALDOT Permit to work on the Right —of-
Way of Highway 82. We lost from Mid September 2008 to Mid November 2008 waiting on the
permit to complete any work on Highway 82.

We are requesting at least 42 days to complete the project. We have completed most of the work
except for the turn lane on Highway 82, Permanent Striping and Permanent Signage.

Please contact me with any questions or comments.

Respectfully,

Paul Burkhlter, PE& LS
Project Manager

P.0. Box 87 * Duncanville, AL 35456 » 205/758-1948 + Fax:205/758-3303
Alabama License No. 17900



MaY -a8-2p@9 13:32 From: To:2@5 7S8 @247 P.272

b o {uscaloosa’s
Exe;';ive ’birector‘_ A O“e a(e
i RES

ob McKinsiéy A FARILY [ RESOURCE (ENTER

Assiktant Director
A70 Redment Drive  Post Office Bux 40764 Tusealoosn, AT 35404
Phane 206-462-1000  Fax 205-462-1001 www.etfre.org

Bobrd of Directars. . M ayvg()’ 2009
Kim Tho q-Balley, Chair

Tond Adams-Nelson *, ., Judge Hardy McCollum:

Bobby Miller, County Commissioner

Carla Bailey -
Avanti Baker Subject: Inaccessible/Hazardous County Road Access to a Client’s
Elizabeth Beemer Home
Client:  Cora Turner

16212 Old Lock 15 Road
Tuscaloosa, AL 35406

Steven Case

Mary Bath Cavert

e e s S e e

Lestie Guy
stie Guy | pyoor Mr, Miller:

obert Halll, Jr.

_ Tuscaloosa’s One Place received a letter from Dr. Scott Fulgham from
Rick Herbert Internal Medicine on hehalf of his patient, Cora Turner. Ms. Turner has
multiple health problems, including significant heart disease.

elene Hibbard |

Pamela Hisey Ms. Turmer has been expericncing some issues with her driveway. 'The
. patient and her family have becn concerned about access for vehicles as

Tam Ledbetter well as ambulance transport in an emergency situation. T visited her

home, and the driveway was deplorable. I was not ahle to access her

Dabra Nelson-Gardell . .
o L} driveway and had to walk in the mud to get to her house.

Sandra Ray.

_ o The indigent client receives $70000 per month. She is unable
Mike Russell financially to repair her driveway. Please take this into consideration
Tammy Yager - for issuing some help und/or repairs to her driveway.

Ex-Officio Member: Respectfully,
- Judy Young

Family Stpport Specialist

%Fl’geﬂr;aﬁ n & S|
on & Soppont

P

EY - |



. GEORGE P. MILLER, M.D.. F.A.C.P.

FU -

1100 RUBY TYLER PARKWAY

r—‘7¢//\
JOHN P. SUMMERFORD. M.D.. F.A C.p. N Ry
“ Lh=id =
ROSs B. VAUGHN. M.D.. F.A.C.P. EEEN -

LEONARD W. JONES. IiI. M.D TUSKALOOSA INTERNAL MEDICINE, LLC 205:759-2582

SCOTT R. FULGHAM. M.D.

TUSCALOOSA. AL 35404

FAX 205-759-2985

JoHNn F. BURNUM. M.D. M.A.C.P.. (1922-2005)
OR 205-759-1404

MaxwWELL MooDY, JR., M.D.. EMERITUS

OMER A. BAKER. M.D., EMERITUS

April 08, 2009

Ms. Cora L. Turner
16212 Old Lock 15 Road
Tuscaloosa, Alabama 35406

Dear Mr. Road Commissioner:

This letter is on behalf of Cora Turner who has been my patient for many years here at
Tuskaloosa Internal Medicine. She has been having some issues with her driveway. The patient
and family have been concerned about access to vehicles and ambulance transport vehicles in an
emergency situation. She has multiple medical problems including signiﬁcantlljleart disease. She
has been admitted fairly emergently several times over the past five to six years. Please take this
into consideration for issuing some help and or repair of her driveway, which apparently is in
disrepair according to the family.

I appreciate your concern in this matter and please do not hesitate to call me if I can provide any
further information.

Sincereiy,

Scott R. Fulgham, M.D\
SRF/rhb




COL Thomas Newsome 23 April 2009
13601 Date Street

Northport, AL. 35475

(205) 394-3915

SUBJECT: OLD JUNK CARS ON PROPERTY |

Tuscaloosa County District Representative:

The Residents of the Carroll wood Subdivision has great concerns with the property at
13571 Date Street. The property owner has old junk cars on auto stanchion, which has
been in place for over four y years HIS property is littered with old junk tires and other

clutter.

I left the owner a note on 4 April 2009 about addressing the issues due to all the children
in the neighborhood out playing. There is a great RISK of someone becoming injured.

We as residents of the Date Street would encourage you to drive by and review the
property. The property location is off HWY 43N on Mitt Larry Rd the first entrance on
the left and the second house on the right.

The residents of Date Street would greatly appreciate any assistance you maybe able to
provide.

Vir
COL Thomas Newsome
E-mail newsomet@rocketmail.com

EY bL-1a



